
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 July 2024 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr J Clements 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
 

Cllr P Cooper 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr B Hitchcock 
 

Cllr S McCormack 
Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr P Sidaway 
 

 

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6113 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 10 July 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
23 May 2024. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 17 July 2024 [10.00am of the working day before the meeting]. 

Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the contact 
details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Submitting a statement to Planning Committee as an alternative to 
speaking: 

 
 Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 

to attending/speaking in person or virtually, submit a written statement to 
be read out on their behalf. 

 Statements must be provided to Democratic Services by 10.00am of the 
working day before the meeting. 

 A statement must not exceed 450 words (and will be treated as amounting 
to two and a half minutes of speaking time). 

 
Please refer to the full Protocol document for further guidance. 

 
Note: The public speaking procedure is separate from and is not intended 
to replicate or replace the procedure for submitting a written representation 

on a planning application to the Planning Offices during the consultation 
period. 

 

6.   Schedule of Planning Applications  

 To consider the planning applications as listed below.  
 

See planning application reports circulated with the agenda, as updated by 
the agenda addendum sheet to be published one working day before the 
meeting. 

 
Councillors are requested where possible to submit any technical 

questions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48 
hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided 
at the meeting.  

 
The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be 

as listed on this agenda sheet.  
 
The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order 

at the meeting if it is considered expedient to do so. 
 

Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning 
application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in 
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications, 

the following link will take you to the main webpage where you can click on 
a tile (area) to search for an application.  The link is: 

 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-
comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx


 
 

 

 

Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or 
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case 

Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 
 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 

The link is:  
 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-

policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  
 

a)   39 Brudenell Avenue, Poole BH13 7NW 19 - 62 

 Canford Cliffs Ward 

 
APP/23/01263/F 

 
Demolition of the existing building and construction of seven apartments 
with associated parking, landscaping and access. 

 

b)   West Hants Lawn Tennis Club, Roslin Road South, Bournemouth BH3 

7EF 
63 - 80 

 Talbot and Branksome Woods Ward 
 

7-2024-5036-BF 
 
Replacement of a single tennis court with 2 new padel tennis courts with 

associated screens, fencing and floodlights. 

 

c)   11 Ashridge Avenue, Bournemouth BH10 6BX 81 - 96 

 Kinson Ward 
 

7-2024-29176 
 

Alteration to front dormer window and extend roof over two storey rear 
extension. 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chair 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P Cooper, Cllr M Dower, 

Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr S McCormack, Cllr K Salmon and 
Cllr P Sidaway 

 

  
 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr C Adams. 

 
2. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members for this meeting.  
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

The Chairman of the Council presided over this item and sought 
nominations for the election of Chair. A nomination was received and 
seconded for Cllr M Le Poidevin. No further nominations were received.  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr M Le Poidevin be elected as Chair of the Western 

BCP Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 

 
4. Election of Vice Chair  

 

The Chair sought nominations for the election of Vice Chair. A nomination 

was received and seconded for Cllr J Clements. No further nominations 
were received.  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr J Clements be elected as Vice-Chair of the 
Western BCP Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 

 
5. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

6. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 

planning applications as detailed below. 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23 May 2024 

 
7. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – B to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 22 May 2024 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes. 

 
8. Branksome Chine Cafe, Pinecliff Road, Poole BH13 6LP  

 

Canford Cliffs Ward 
 

APP/23/01286/F 
 
Internal and external alterations and extensions to the existing 

café/restaurant premises. Vary condition 8 (operating hours) of 
APP/22/00159/F. 

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 

Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Annen, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward Councillors 
 None registered 

 

 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the 
Committee Addendum dated 22.05.24 and with the following 
additional conditions requested by the Committee: 

 
 Temporary permission for a trial twelve month period 

 Retractable roof to be closed between 23.00hrs and 07.00hrs 
the following day 

 

Reasons: 
 

The Committee agreed that granting temporary consent for a trial period of 
twelve months would enable any impact from the variation to the operation 

hours of the café/restaurant to be assessed over all seasons. 
 
The Committee noted that the applicant’s agent reported at the meeting 

that should the variation be granted the applicant did not intend to open the 
retractable roof beyond the current hours of 23:00hrs. In view of this the 

Committee felt it was reasonable to add this as a condition to the variation.  
  

Voting: Unanimous  

 

8



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23 May 2024 

 
Note: Cllr S McCormack left the meeting during this item and did not return 

for the remainder of the meeting, therefore did not speak or vote on this 
item. 
 

 
9. 13 - 15 High Street, Poole BH15 1AB - Update report  

 

Poole Town Ward 
 

APP/21/01199/F 
 

Redevelopment of the site to form 40 apartments and 424sqm of class E 
floor space following the partial demolition of existing buildings. 
 

The Committee was provided with an update on the planning application. 
Members were advised that a refusal of planning permission was now 

recommended due to the failure of the applicant to complete a Section 106 
Agreement in accordance with the earlier resolution of the Council’s 
Planning Committee on 4 October 2022. 

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Giles Moir, on behalf of the applicant 

 

Ward Councillors 
 None registered 

 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the Committee’s 
original resolution on 4 October 2022 but subject to the completion of 

the Section 106 Agreement by no later than 31 August 2024. Should 
the Section 106 Agreement not be completed by 31 August 2024 the 

Committee delegates authority to the Head of Planning Operations to 
determine the application. 
 

Reason: 
 

The Committee was mindful of the officer’s recommendation to refuse the 
application for the reasons set out in the report but in the circumstances 
Members agreed to extend the time limit for the Section 106 agreement to 

be completed to provide the applicant with a final opportunity to complete 
the agreement by a defined date. 
 

Voting: Unanimous  
 

Note: Cllr McCormack was not present, therefore did not speak or vote on 
this item. 

 
 

9



– 4 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23 May 2024 

 
10. Committee Protocols  

 

The purpose of this item was to confirm the following local protocols 
adopted by the preceding BCP Planning Committee and set out as 

schedules in Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution in relation to: 
  

 Protocol for Speaking/Statements at Planning Committee (already 
circulated with Agenda Item 6) 

 Planning Committee Site Visit Protocol 

 Planning Committee Protocol in relation to Pre Application 
Presentations 

 
Committee members raised a number of points in discussion: 

 

 A number of areas were suggested for future training and guidance, 
including site visits and call-in procedure. Officers agreed to look at 

arrangements for delivering training to both committees, including 
shorter, thematic sessions. Members were encouraged to put 

forward topics for consideration. 

 The different mechanisms for agreeing a site visit were explained. 
Members were advised that committee site visits were undertaken 

by exception when it was not possible to envisage a development 
proposal from the public domain. 

 A
[...]
t to speak by notifying 
Democratic Services by email or in person on the day of that meeting.  
However, where such a withdrawal is made after the deadline date for receipt 
of requests then the available slot will not be made available for a new speaker. 
In cases where more than two requests to speak within the allocated five 
minutes were received by the deadline, Democratic Services will, where 
practicable, reallocate the slot in date receipt order. 

6.7. During consideration of a planning application at a Planning Committee 
meeting, no question should be put or comment made to any councillor sitting 
on the Planning Committee by any applicant, objector or supporter whether as 
part of a speech or otherwise. 

 
 

 

 

13



 

4 

 

 

7. Questions to person speaking under this protocol 

7.1. Questions will not normally be asked of any person who has been given the 
opportunity to speak for the purpose of this Protocol.  However, the Chair at 
their absolute discretion may raise points of clarification.  

8. Speaking as a ward councillor or other BCP councillor 
(whether in person or remotely) 

8.1. Any ward councillor shall usually be afforded an opportunity to speak on an 
application at the Planning Committee meeting at which it is considered.  Every 
ward councillor who is given the opportunity to speak will have up to five 
minutes each. 

8.2. At the discretion of the Chair, any other councillor of BCP Council not sitting as 
a voting member of the Planning Committee may also be given the opportunity 
to speak on an application being considered at Planning Committee.  Every 
such councillor will have up to five minutes each. 

8.3. Any member of the Planning Committee who has exercised their call in powers 
to bring an application to the Planning Committee for decision should not vote 
on that item but subject to any requirements of the Member Code of Conduct, 
may have or, at the discretion of the Chair, be given the opportunity to speak in 
co
[...]
rshadowing


Planning Committee                             

 
  

Application Address  39 Brudenell Avenue, Poole, BH13 7NW 
 
 

Proposal  Demolition of the existing building and construction of 
seven apartments with associated parking, landscaping 
and access. 
 
 

Application Number  APP/23/01263/F  
 
 

Applicant  Cullen Property Group Ltd 
 
 

Agent  Spruce Town Planning Ltd  
 
 

Ward and Ward Member(s)  Canford Cliffs: 
Cllr John Challinor  
Cllr Gavin Wright 
 
 

Report Status  Public  
 
 

Meeting Date  18 July 2024  
 
 

Summary of Recommendation  Grant with conditions in accordance with the details 
set out below for the reasons as set out in the 
report  

 
 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Committee  

Call-in from former Cllr Haines for the following reasons; 
 
I note that there is an application for this address to 
replace a large single detached dwelling with 7 
apartments. This is a concern as the prevailing 
character of this road is large detached dwellings in 
generous plots. There has been some sub-division but 
nonetheless single detached houses. As far as I can 
recall, there are no blocks of flats in Brudenell Avenue.  
 
As this is a departure of the prevailing character of the 
road, I am minded to call this in. 

19

Agenda Item 6a



 
Following Cllr Haines’ resignation, Cllr Challinor 
confirmed that the application be determined by the 
planning committee.  
 
 

Case Officer  Amelia Rose  
 
 

Is the proposal EIA Development?   No  

  
Description of Proposal  
  
1. The proposal seeks to demolish the existing two storey dwelling on site and erect a 

block of seven apartments with parking and associated landscaping.  
 
2. The existing dwelling is a large two storey dwelling on site that appears to date from 

the 1950s.  The dwelling sits on a large plot and is proposed to be demolished to 
enable construction of a 4-storey block of seven apartments with basement level 
parking, situated in a similar position on site
[...]
 report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

47

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Roads-and-transport/Dropped-kerbs/Apply-for-a-dropped-kerb.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Roads-and-transport/Dropped-kerbs/Apply-for-a-dropped-kerb.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank

48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



T
his page is intentionally left blank

62



 

 

Planning Committee                          

 

Application Address West Hants Lawn Tennis Club, Roslin Road South, 
Bournemouth, BH3 7EF 
 

Proposal Replacement of a single tennis court with 2 new padel tennis 
courts with associated screens, fencing and floodlights. 
 

Application Number 7-2024-5036-BF 
 

Applicant The West Hants Club 
 

Agent Pure Town Planning 
 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Talbot & Branksome Woods 
 
Cllr Broadhead 
Cllr Gilett 
Cllr Rampton  
 

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 18/07/2024 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for 
the reasons as set out in the report  
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Call-in request from Cllr Rampton: 
 

 The noise from 2 additional Padel courts would have a 
further and unacceptable adverse affect on the lives of 
residents who are already having to keep double 
glazed. 

 

 Noise, impact on residential properties, Loss of 
amenity, contrary to CS38 and CS41 of the 
Bournemouth Local Plan. 

 

 Noise from the thwacking of padel bats as well as 
shouting of players. floodlights until 10pm, 
unacceptable intrusion into the lives of residents and 
their children. 

 
More than 20 letters of objection have been received.  
 
 

Case Officer Piotr Kulik 
Is the proposal EIA 
Development?  

No  

 
 
Description of Proposal 

63

Agenda Item 6b



 

 

1. This application seeks full planning approval for the proposed replacement of an existing single 
tennis court with two padel tennis courts. The proposed works include associated screens, fencing 
and floodlights. 
  

2. The padel courts would be located centrally within the Club grounds. The padel court enclosures 
would be 20 metres long by 10 metres wide and they would follow the orientation of the existing 
tennis courts. The wire mesh fencing used to form the respective padel courts would be 4 metres 
high at each end and 3 metres high along the side of the respective courts. The fencing would 
have a very similar appearance to the existing dark green mesh fencing surrounding the existing 
clay tennis court.  

 

Description of Site and Surroundings  

 

3. The application site is located within the West Hants Lawn Tennis Club, which focuses on racket 
sports. The site is surrounded by hedge boundaries to the north and south. Vehicle and pedestrian 
access is provided from Roslin Road South with parking on the northern and northeastern part of 
the site (adjacent to the application site). The immediate setting is predominantly early 20th century 
suburban area consisting of generous detached houses set in spacious plots. 
 

4. The Club is located within the designated Meyrick Park and Talbot Woods Conservation Area. 
Consent was approved in 2015 for the erection of two buildings to form a multi-use gym, classroom 
and groundsman's store, two padel ball courts with fence enclosures and a second air dome cover 
to two existing tennis courts. A subsequent application for a minor material amendment provided 
an additional padel ball court on the site of an existing tennis court adjacent to Elgin Road. For 
clarification, the operation of the sports club pre-dates the designation of the area as a 
conservation area, and also the majority of the surrounding residential properties. 
 

Relevant Planning History: 

 

5. 30/05/2022: Removal of existing padel court to be replaced with tennis court, removal of western 
spectator stand, installation of three new padel courts with asso
[...]
work is required’.  

 

21.  Environmental Health Officer – No objection subject to conditions: 
 
Comments dated 03/05/2024: 
 
‘This has been a contentious application which required a rigorous appraisal of all the information 
submitted by both the applicant and the objectors. A number of acoustic reports where assessed 
and suggested improvements to the courts were communicated to the applicant and the required 
amendments to the scheme was agreed.  

 

This has resulted in a scheme which I believe offers the local residents an acceptable level of 
protection from the potential noise which may be associated with the use of the proposed 2 new 
Padel Tennis Courts.  

 

I would however request that should you be minded to grant planning approval for this 
development that the following condition be attached in respect to noise.  

 

Noise  
The use of the 2 padel tennis courts shall not commence until the acoustic fences have been 
completed in accordance with the approved plans, and it has been demonstrated that the 
maximum noise levels at the closest noise sensitive receptors as specified in the VENTA acoustic 
report Reference VA3764.240419.L1 have not been exceeded.  

66



 

 
A detailed scheme of noise mitigation measures (management controls) shall also be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the use 
of the two padel tennis courts. 
 
Reason: The implementation of the development without the proposed acoustic fencing and 
associated management controls may result in an unacceptable scheme which would be 
detrimental to the amenities of adjoining properties and the character of the area’. 
 
Comments dated 27/06/2024: 
 
‘I have now had opportunity to consider the Sports Facility Planning and Design Limited  - Outdoor 
Lighting design report ( P.A. 05 R1) for the above application. 
 
I am satisfied with the proposed lighting strategy and note that the Illuminance (Lux) levels at the 
clos
[...]
Framework taken as a whole.” 
 

Chapter 2 – Achieving sustainable development 
Chapter 8 – Promoting healthy and safe communities 
Chapter 16 - Conserving and enhancing the historic environment  
  

Planning Assessment  

 

Principle of the proposed works 
 

32. Policy CS31 of the Core Strategy (2012) states that ‘The Council, through its own strategies and 
work programmes, and working with developers and other partners will seek to ensure that the 
quality, quantity, type and location of open space, sports grounds and play grounds meet demand 
for recreation and sporting activities.’ The proposal seeks to enhance an existing sports facility. 
The site is located within a sustainable location with local services, transport links and amenities 
in proximity.  
 

33. This application follows most recent planning refusal for 3no. new padel courts under a planning 
reference 7-2022-5036-BE, which was refused for a following refusal reason: 

 

‘It has not been demonstrated that the proposed padel ball courts, and by association, their use, 
would not result in a level of noise and disturbance that would be detrimental to the living 
conditions of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties. The development is therefore 
contrary to the aims of Policies CS38 and CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy 
(2018) and the NPPF (2021)’. 

 

34. The aim of the current application is to overcome this reason for refusal. To overcome this sole 
reason for refusal, the new padel courts have been relocated more centrally within the Club 
grounds in order to increase the distance from neighbouring residents.  The submitted site plan 
indicates the nearest residential property to either court will be 15 Roslin Road South, 51m to the 
north.  This has been verified on the Council’s systems using Ordnance Survey based data.  The 
application is also accompanied by the supporting noise impact assessment, which has been 
assessed by the Council’s Environmental H
[...]
AD SHX Text_183
45.04

AutoCAD SHX Text_184
44.91

AutoCAD SHX Text_185
44.91

AutoCAD SHX Text_186
44.83

AutoCAD SHX Text_187
ToW:46.71

AutoCAD SHX Text_188
TEL: (01202) 723157

AutoCAD SHX Text_189
VANTAGE WAY, POOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_190
ARCHITECTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_191
UNIT J1, FULCRUM BUSINESS PARK

AutoCAD SHX Text_192
E-MAIL: office@lionelgregory.co.uk

AutoCAD SHX Text_193
FAX: (01202) 745464

AutoCAD SHX Text_194
DORSET. BH12 4NU

AutoCAD SHX Text_195
LIMITED

AutoCAD SHX Text_196
LIONEL GREGORY



Planning Committee           

 
Application Address 11 Ashridge Avenue, Bournemouth, BH10 6BX 

 
 

Proposal Alteration to front dormer window and extend roof over two 
storey rear extension. 
 

Application Number 7-2024-29176 
 

Applicant Stag Conversions Ltd 
 

Agent Mr Matthew Knowles 
 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s)  

Kinson  
 
Cllr Adams 
Cllr Dower 
Cllr Farr 
 

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 18 July 2024 
Summary of 
Recommendation  

 
GRANT planning permission in accordance with the 
details set out below for the reasons as set out in the 
report 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Call-in from Cllr Dower for the following reasons; 
 
The residents at number 9 Ashridge Avenue are concerned 
that the size and height of the back extension will infringe of 
the light into their garden. They are also concerned that the 
windows planned to the side of the extension will mean that 
they overlook number 9 impinging on their privacy. 
 
Overlooking/loss of privacy.  
Loss of light or overshadowing. 
 
This will negatively affect the lives of the two residents who 
live next door to number 11. They sit on the patio every 
evening and this extension will affect the enjoyment of their 
home. 
 

Case Officer Laura Sims 
 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?   

No 

 
 
 
 
 
 

81

Agenda Item 6c



 
 
Description of Proposal 
 

1. The application  is a householder proposal to form a front gable and extend the roof of the property 
over 
[...]
 a statement
	15. Assessment of information / documentation / statement
	15.1. BCP Council reserves the right to check any statement and any information / documentation (including any photograph, illustration or other visual material) provided to it for use at a Planning Committee meeting and to prevent the use of such inf...

	16. Guidance on what amounts to a material planning consideration
	16.1. As at the date of adoption of this protocol, the National Planning Portal provides the following guidance on material planning considerations:

	Note
	For the purpose of this protocol:
	(a) reference to the “Chair” means the Chair of Planning Committee and shall include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning Committee at any time tha...
	(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the Development Management Mana...
	(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of the application...
	(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a 39 Brudenell Avenue, Poole BH13 7NW
	Combined Plans Brudenell
	Location plan
	01A-Location Plan

	Proposed basement plan
	09A-Proposed Basement Plan

	Proposed first floor plan
	07A-Proposed First Floor Plan

	Proposed front elevation - west
	11-Proposed Elevations

	Proposed ground floor plan
	06A-Proposed Ground Floor Plan

	Proposed indicative streetscene
	10B-Indicative Streetscene

	Proposed rear elevation - east
	13-Proposed Elevations

	Proposed second floor plan
	08A-Proposed Second Floor Plan

	Proposed sections
	18-Indicative Site Sections

	Proposed side elevation - north
	12-Proposed Elevations

	Proposed side elevation - south
	14-Proposed Elevations

	Proposed site plan showing basement
	05D-Proposed Site Plan - Showing Basement Floor Plan

	Proposed site plan showing second floor plan
	04D-Proposed Site Plan - Showing Second Floor Plan



	6b West Hants Lawn Tennis Club, Roslin Road South, Bournemouth BH3 7EF
	West Hants combined plans
	Sheets and Views
	4557.70 Site Plan

	bcde891a-0b03-4315-aeed-1913b9a38ce3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	4557.71 Padel court plan & elevations




	6c 11 Ashridge Avenue, Bournemouth BH10 6BX
	Location and Block P-01A
	Sheets and Views
	Location and Block P-01A


	Existing Plans P-02A
	Sheets and Views
	Existing Plans P-02A


	Existing Elevations P-03A
	Sheets and Views
	Existing Elevations P-03A


	Proposed Plans P-04D
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Plans P-04D


	Proposed Elevations P-05E
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Elevations P-05E






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chair 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P Cooper, Cllr M Dower, 

Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr K Salmon and Cllr T Trent (In place of Cllr P 
Sidaway) 

 

 
11. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Challinor, Cllr S McCormack and Cllr P 
Sidaway. 

 
12. Substitute Members  

 

Notification was received that Cllr T Trent was substituting for Cllr P 
Sidaway for this meeting. 

 
13. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr M Dower declared that she would be speaking as a ward councillor on 
behalf of a local resident on the application for 11 Ashridge Avenue. She 

did not speak or vote as a committee member and sat in the public gallery 
for this item. 

 
14. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2024 were confirmed as an 
accurate record for the Chair to sign. 

 
15. Public Issues  

 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning applications as detailed below. 

 
16. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – C to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 17 July 2024 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 
 

17. 39 Brudenell Avenue, Poole BH13 7NW  
 

Canford Cliffs Ward 



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 July 2024 

 
 

APP/23/01263/F  
 
Demolition of the existing building and construction of seven apartments 

with associated parking, landscaping and access. 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Mrs Jill Bladen 

 Dr Raymond Hill 
 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Matthew Holmes, on behalf of the applicant 

 

Ward Councillors 
 None registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the 

Committee Addendum dated 17.07.24 subject to power being 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Operations) to determine the final 
wording of the Landscaping Condition 13 to include securing 

provision of new trees and hedgerow and to Condition 14 to require 
approval and accordance with submitted details. 

 
Voting: For – 9, Against – 0, Abstain – 0 
 

 
18. West Hants Lawn Tennis Club, Roslin Road South, Bournemouth BH3 7EF  

 

Talbot and Branksome Woods Ward  
 

7-2023-5036-BF  
 

Replacement of a single tennis court with 2 new padel tennis courts with 
associated screens, fencing and floodlights. 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Ken Parke, on behalf of local residents 
 

Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Annen, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward Councillors 
 Cllr Karen Rampton, in objection 

 
RESOLVED that consideration of the application be DEFERRED to 
enable the Committee to undertake a site visit to the existing padel 

courts at East Dorset Lawn Tennis and Croquet Club and West Hants 
Lawn Tennis Club.  



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 July 2024 

 
  

Note: Members asked that if possible the site visits to take place in time for 
the application to be referred back to the next Committee on 15 August 
2024.  

 
Voting: For – 5, Against – 4, Abstain – 0 

 
 

19. 11 Ashridge Avenue, Bournemouth BH10 6BX  
 

Kinson Ward  

 
7-2024-29176  
 

Alteration to front dormer window and extend roof over two storey rear 
extension. 

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Nigel Metcalfe 
 

Applicant/Supporters 

 Matthew Knowles, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward Councillors 
 Cllr Michelle Dower, in objection 

 
Resolved to REFUSE permission contrary to the recommendation set 
out in the officer’s report, subject to power being delegated to the 

Head of Planning (Operations) to determine the final wording of the 
reasons for refusal which are that the proposal has an overbearing 
impact/is over dominant on the neighbouring property at no 9 

Ashridge Avenue and is therefore contrary to Policy CS41 of the 
Bournemouth Core Strategy.  

 
Voting: For – 8, Against – 0, Abstain – 0  
 

Note: Cllr M Dower did not vote on this item. 
 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.13 pm  

 CHAIR 


